

STATE OF MAINE

**SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

LAW DOCKET NO. KEN-23-348

**EASTERN MAINE CONSERVATION INITIATIVE, and ROQUE ISLAND
GARDNER HOMESTEAD CORPORATION**

Petitioners - Appellants

v.

STATE OF MAINE, BOARD OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Defendant – Appellee

and

KINGFISH MAINE, INC.

Party-In Interest

**ON APPEAL FROM THE KENNEBEC COUNTY
SUPERIOR COURT**

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Elizabeth A. Boepple, Esq.
Sean R. Turley, Esq.
Ellen P. Masalsky, Esq.
MURRAY, PLUMB & MURRAY
75 Pearl Street, P.O. Box 9785
Portland, Maine 04104-5085
(207) 773-5651
Attorneys for Petitioners-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY UPHOLDING THE DECISION AND DETERMINING THAT THE BEP WAS NOT OBLIGATED TO CONDUCT INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF WATER QUALITY IMPACT.	12
A. The BEP is required to consider the impacts of the Project’s wastewater discharge on wildlife habitats.....	12
B. The BEP is not permitted to weigh economic considerations as part of its review under NRPA; it must conduct an independent review under NRPA’s standards.	19
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Me. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys.</i> , 2009 ME 134, 985 A.2d 501	9
<i>Black v. Bureau of Parks & Lands</i> , 2022 ME 58, 288 A.3d 346.....	9
<i>Cent. Maine Power Co. v. Devereux Marine, Inc.</i> , 2013 ME 37, 68 A.3d 1262.....	22
<i>Cent. Maine Power Co. v. Maine Pub. Utilities Comm'n</i> , 436 A.2d 880 (Me. 1981).....	19
<i>Competitive Energy Services LLC v. Pub. Utilities Comm'n</i> , 2003 ME 12, 818 A.2d 1039.....	10
<i>Concerned Citizens to Save Roxbury v. Bd. of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 2011 ME 39, 15 A.3d 1263.....	9
<i>Conservation Law Found., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 2003 ME 62, 823 A.2d 551	12, 21
<i>Davis Forestry Prods., Inc. v. DownEast Power Co.</i> , 2011 ME 10, 12 A.3d 1180	22
<i>Friends of Lincoln Lakes v. Bd. of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 2010 ME 18, 989 A.2d 1128.....	17
<i>Gulf Island Pond Oxygenation Project P'ship v. Bd. of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 644 A.2d 1055 (Me. 1994)	16
<i>Hannum v. Bd. of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 2006 ME 51, 898 A.2d 392.....	14
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Bd. of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 1999 ME 135, 737 A.2d 1047	16
<i>Kain v. Sec'y of State</i> , No. CIV.A. AP-2004-23, 2005 WL 605443 (Me. Super. Jan. 21, 2005).....	15, 16
<i>Kroeger v. Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 2005 ME 50, 870 A.2d 566.....	10
<i>Lippitt v. Bd. of Certification for Geologists & Soil Scientists</i> , 2014 ME 42, 88 A.3d 154.....	10

<i>Maine Ass'n of Health Plans v. Superintendent of Ins.</i> , 2007 ME 69, 923 A.2d 918	10
<i>Manguriu v. Lynch</i> , 794 F.3d 119 (1st Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Med. Mut. Ins. Co. of Me. v. Bureau of Ins.</i> , 2005 ME 12, 866 A.2d 117.....	9
<i>Mosher v. State Harness Racing Comm'n</i> , 2016 ME 104, 144 A.3d 42.....	18
<i>Murphy v. Bd. of Env't. Prot.</i> , 615 A.2d 255 (Me. 1992).....	12
<i>Nancy W. Bayley, Inc. v. Maine Employment Sec. Comm'n</i> , 472 A.2d 1374 (Me. 1984)	10
<i>Save Our Seabcooke, Inc. v. Board of Environmental Protection</i> , 2007 ME 102, 928 A.2d 736.....	9
<i>Sinclair Builders, Inc. v. Unemployment Ins. Comm'n</i> , 2013 ME 76, 73 A.3d 1061	10
<i>State v. Dubois Livestock, Inc.</i> , 2017 ME 223, 174 A.3d 308.....	22
<i>State v. Hopkins</i> , 526 A.2d 945 (Me. 5 1987)	22
<i>State v. Rand</i> , 430 A.2d 808 (Me. 1981)	22
<i>Town of Jay v. Androscoggin Energy, LLC</i> , 2003 ME 64, 822 A.2d 1114	16
<i>Town of Mount Vernon v. Landherr</i> , 2018 ME 105, 190 A.3d 249.....	15

STATUTES

38 M.R.S. § 341-D(4)	9
38 M.R.S. § 414-A(1)(A)	20
38 M.R.S. § 414-A(1)(C)	20
38 M.R.S. § 464(1)	21
38 M.R.S. § 464(4)(F)(3)	20

38 M.R.S. § 464(4)(F)(5)	20
38 M.R.S. § 465-B(2)	3
38 M.R.S. § 480–A.....	14, 18, 21, 22
38 M.R.S. § 480–C.....	13
38 M.R.S. § 480–C(2)	13
38 M.R.S. § 480–D	23
38 M.R.S. § 480–D(1)	21
38 M.R.S. § 480–D(3)	20, 23

RULES

M.R. Evid. 201	16
